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PETITION FOR STAY OF MSP ORDER  
 
 

 

 The UAE Intervention Group (UAE) hereby responds in support of the Petition of Rocky 

Mountain Power (RMP) for a stay of the “MSP Order” issued by the Commission in this Docket 

on October 19, 2009.  In support of this Response, UAE represents as follows:   

 1. Since 2004, UAE has supported the use of Revised Protocol in Utah, in 

combination with critical rate impact mitigation measures, as a reasonable multi-state 

compromise and which, in UAE’s judgment, has produced just and reasonable results for the 

ratepayers of Utah.  UAE is not aware of any specific facts or circumstances that would cause it 

to conclude to the contrary at this time.   
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 2. Given existing testimony deadlines in this Docket, UAE will not have sufficient 

time or resources to do the necessary factual, legal and expert analyses that would be necessary in 

order for it to advance a reasoned and supportable position that the use of Revised Protocol in 

this Docket will not produce just and reasonable results for Utah ratepayers.   

3. As a signatory to the 2004 Stipulation supporting the use in Utah of Revised 

Protocol in combination with mitigation measures, UAE committed in good faith to bring any 

MSP concerns before the MSP Standing Committee in an effort to achieve multi-state consensus 

prior to advocating that the Commission depart from the use of Revised Protocol.  UAE remains 

an active participant in the MSP process, which is currently addressing the concerns raised by the 

Commission’s MSP Order.  

 4. UAE respectfully submits that the most prudent and reasonable manner for 

dealing with the issues and concerns addressed in the Commission’s October 9, 2009 Order is 

through continued active involvement of Commission staff and other parties in the ongoing MSP 

process, with the parties directed to address this issue in testimony in the next RMP general rate 

case.   

DATED this 2nd day of November, 2009. 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 

 

/s/ ________________________ 
Gary A. Dodge 
Attorneys for UAE  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 
2nd day of November, 2009, to the following: 

 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel E. Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General  
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 
Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder  
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
BobReeder@pblutah.com 
BEvans@pblutah.com 
VBaldwin@pblutah.com 
 
ARTHUR F. SANDACK 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com  
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
 
Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
227 East Palace Avenue, Suite M  
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Betsy Wolf  
Utah Ratepayers Alliance  
Salt Lake Community Action Program  
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org  
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Stephen R. Randle  
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
664 N Liston Cir. 
Kaysville, UT 84037 
s.randle@yahoo.com 

Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

  
 
 
 
 
/s/ ______________________________ 
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